Training Quality Committee

Meeting Summary

January 9, 2006
Attendees:   Mark Anderson, Bev Briggs, Kim Cardona, Joann Contini, Lorraine Day-Reynolds, Brent DeMoe, Donalda Dodson, Pam Dunn, Colleen Dyrud, Dell Ford, Merrily Haas, Robin Hill-Dunbar, Beth Hogeland, Patsy Kohout, Chris Kuran, Allison Laughlin, Joanne Miksis, Linda Nelson, Mary Nemmers, Sue Norton, Dianna Pickett, Sonja Svenson, Rosetta Wangerin, Bobbie Weber, Kim Williams.
Minutes – corrections

Accepted with corrections.

Discussion on CCECC organization chart – Dell directed attention to the TQC subcommittees, work groups, and ad hoc work groups.   Additional boxes are Health Links, Child Care Tax Credit Contribution.  Clarification that ICC is the Inclusive Child Care Committee, not the ICC program that is administered by Terry Butler. The Child Care Enhancement Program is under the Child Care Tax Credit Advisory Committee.

ACTION:   Sonja will make the chart a separate document, take out the acronyms, and make available to TQC members. 

Report on Secondary Trainers – Secondary Trainer Directive Implementation

Dell reiterated the message that the child care system does not have a duplicative training system, the child care systems has a collaborative training system with other training entities in the state.

ANNOUNCEMENTS
Issue Briefs from December meeting -  Final Issue Briefs were sent out to TQC members and will go to the CCECC for final approval on February 2.   Issue Brief #1; Oregon Registry Articulation; #2 OR Registry Training Session; #3 Trainer Evaluation Ratings; #4 Trainer Orientation.    All should have footers that say approved by TQC on 12/12/05.

CCD Webpage – Brent has created a webpage for the CCECC, Committees, and Subcommittees.   He still needs information from some of the subcommittees but will contact people individually.   

Region X Head Start (Allison Laughlin) – Region X staff are contracted to provide training to Head Start centers in their assigned areas; other partners could attend by invitation of Head Start staff in your local area.   On the federal Administration for Children and Families webpage, there is a link on training.   Resources, minutes, and other training resources are included, by content area and by state, on this webpage.    It is a difficult navigation, but Allison will provide the direct URL for TQC members.    The 3rd Wednesday of the each month, there is a conference call for Head Start staff in Region X and all are invited to attend.     Dell emphasized that Region X Head Start provides only technical assistance, not training.   Allison confirmed they don’t have money for large training conferences, but do provide TA and small training sessions on specific topics.  Allison will also let TQC know when local training is going to occur as child care providers can attend if there is room.    
Difficulty with the Region X training information is that it is very informal.  If the R&Rs could get training information in a timely manner, then local R&Rs can get the information into their newsletters.   Another problem is that all training is offered during the day which makes it difficult to attend for family child care providers and child care center staff.  Dell suggested more coordination between local Head Start and the R&Rs; Mary suggested that local Head Start programs provide a local contact number.   Kim Williams shared that most training occurs on Friday but they are working on some Saturday training because it has been requested.  Linda Nelson stated that in the late 90s a Head Start program did open up its training and had evening sessions; she felt some programs don’t know that they can open up the training to non-Head Start entities.  Jackson County United Way developed a forum where all entities could share their training.  Mary will follow up with Allison on this issue.
Great Articulation Summit - Friday, February 17, in Eugene.  All the Virtual Degree workgroups will be reporting on the project at this meeting.   $30 registration fee which covers meeting space, meals/snacks and materials.   

Child Care / Union Information:   ASCFME was requested to give a presentation on how their training connects to the Training Quality Committee.   They would like to present at the February TQC as they are currently working on their strategic plan for training.    The first formal meeting between DHS, CCD and ASCFME is scheduled for Saturday, January 28.    Mark feels they would like to wait until after that meeting.  Chris Kuran has been fielding calls regarding the increase to 12 children and have narrowed it down to a document that was provided by the union.   She asked all these callers to provide an actual, hard copy document and will share that with CCD staff when she procures a copy.   Brent asked union representative to share how they will provide training, what that training looks like, cost, and how it fits into the child care professional development system.   Mark stated that is what Tom has been messaging to the union –  here are the groups that you need to connect with if you want to be part of the child care system.    Rosetta asked if TQC members could get a copy of the plan or at least an outline before the February meeting so we will be better prepared to discuss it.   
ACTION:  Mark will relay the request to ASCFME for a copy or outline of the strategic plan – he will email to Dell and she will distribute to TQC members.

Secondary Trainer Report – Joann gave a brief background on the topic of Secondary Trainers – have spent nine months talking about secondary trainer implementation.   There were standards (Issue Brief) that were approved in April 2004.   This approval only applies to statewide standardized training and is a way to approve and certify trainers for those particular training curriculums.   The Secondary Trainer process is designed to ensure: 1) child care providers get the training they need, 2) that quality trainers are delivering the training, and 3) the systems have a process to deal with situations when a trainer is not available for an area.   

The Secondary Trainer process is a way for a person to be approved quickly in the event that an area is totally without a trainer and has to deliver some sessions.  The process does not address principles about Adult Ed, but does address materials, structure and format to the secondary trainer.  The process is fairly quick and simple; the secondary trainer fills out a form, the form goes back to Center, and is reviewed/approved as a trainer in that curriculum.    
The Center/PSU will be monitoring the use of secondary trainers over time and give a report back to the TQC.  This process is not deviating from the process that was approved in 2004 and the Center/PSU has been implementing the policy for at least six months.   

In response to Sue who asked who determines the case by case approval of secondary trainers, Robin gave the scenario that have been developed to address situations where an R&R cannot get a trainer or a trainer will not travel to that area.  Sue responded that she has used a secondary trainer and this process was not followed; she didn’t have this person approved and they did not have a discussion with the Center/PSU.   Pam stated that Family Connections has used this process in our area and basically secondary trainers only need a review of materials; she would like to have this process continue in her area.    
Brent shared that the Professional Development Standards workgroup has talked about all the scenarios that have occurred in R&Rs.   The best way to learn a curriculum is to do the Training of Trainers session.  There are some training curriculums, however, that just cannot be done through a secondary trainer process.   Why would we pick one or two trainings for the secondary trainer process and not have a standard process?    
Bobbie – I think this is related to the type of vision we have for training.   What type of system do we have – centralized or decentralized?   Are there people competent to do the secondary trainer process.   We have competing opinions and need to decide on what will best serve early childhood.    Mary – this underlying philosophy comes up pretty regularly – so when and how could we have this conversation; we need multiple ways of approving trainers.    
Sonja – that conversation is occurring at the Professional Development Standards workgroup and Pam, Sue and Mary don’t attend those meetings, they send representatives to speak for them.   Joann emphasized that the PDS workgroup did meet on this topic several times, including three separate meetings over the Christmas break, and were charged with doing that work.   They were charged to bring that discussion back to this group, then the conversation about evaluation would occur.    That is where we have to have input – starting now – so that by June we know that the system is working.   We do have that time set aside from now to June to have that conversation.    
Bobbie – the fact that there is so much lack of consensus on this issue means to me that there wasn’t agreement ever.   She doesn’t think it is a workgroups job to develop consensus – we need to have a shared based.    We are going to revisit this over and over because we didn’t have consensus.    We just aren’t there now.    Pam – the question is a system question and that needs to be decided and that work can inform the workgroup.    Rosetta – would suggest that we set aside a good share of a TQC agenda and have a facilitated process – if not in one meeting then in two meetings.   We can identify the missing pieces (like Sue not being able to find an element).   
Rosetta – what I am hearing today does not represent what we agreed upon in April 2004.  Pam – building on what Brent said, if that is the best the workgroup has and we can’t agree, it is actually informing us.  Let’s get to the issue; you revealed to us that something is still there that we can’t agree on.    Mary – we were talking about the training system last meeting; is it an ideal that people be in the training registry.   We talked about multiple ways of getting trainers five years ago – it is a system thing.   We want buy in and all of us on board.   Bobbie – think this is the collaborative system conversation that comes next.    We don’t have a completed shared vision.    
Joanne – suggested the TQC do what Rosetta said, look back at what we all said in writing in the past and make sure of what we agreed to.   Identify the pieces that need special attention and then give some guidance to the PDS workgroup on areas that they need to address.   Beth – this conversation feels more dichotomous than any conversation I have been part of.   We were good to go on Issue Briefs and now we aren’t on this particular topic.   
Robin – the report that this workgroup presented was to hold the current system in place until June because there are solutions that we can work on and lead us in the right direction.   Rosetta – just to reaffirm, there are some small clarity pieces, not as big as the room, but she senses there is discomfort.   Not the whole product, just some small pieces.    
Bobbie – I don’t think it is details, it isn’t looking at minutes, it is about centralized and decentralized, what is collaborative, what kind of controls do we want, where do we want the controls to be – at what level.   We haven’t agreed on centralized, decentralized and collaboration.   Dell – I am where Beth is and think we are overreacting to this.    I think we have created the professional development system to be as open as possible and we do need to talk about this in the bigger picture.   When it comes down to detail of policies, there will be something that is different than what we all thought we agreed to.   Let’s go forward and have the discussion on the collaborative system.

Workgroups
Training Gaps – this workgroup would like a full TQC discussion on seat time vs content time in training that has been translated into other languages than English.   Brent thought that Evaluation/ Diversity/ Communication would tackle this topic.   However, that subcommittee has not met although Donalda and Mary did discuss convening it.   This issue is referred to this subcommittee (and will have a new name).    Clarification on diversity and inclusion – definition needs to be much broader; include children and the professionals that work with them.   Look at diversity / inclusion / and communication across the child care system.   The work of this subcommittee is not the same as the Inclusive Child Care Committee of the CCECC.   

School age care – Colleen shared a document that asked questions regarding the clarification of roles and relationships of early childhood and school age care.   We have a school age care network – Oregon Afterschool for Kids (Oregon ASK) which has changed from Oregon Out of School Time Network.   Oregon ASK is funded in part by the Mott Foundation and the Child Care Division.   Colleen shared the four circles diagram that shows the four areas that touch out of school time programs; youth development, education, recreation, and child care.  Research now shows that school age kids have sets of experience; they never stay in one of the circles – they move from one to another.   If you improve the quality of programs/care for kids, then all circles need to be addressed.     Linda added that one of the important issues is that child care providers coordinate with the other circles to provide activities and gather information for their programs (4-H, Scouts, school enrichment, youth development, etc).    Joann emphasized that the school age program at the Center/PSU is working on professional development in the child care circle and, at the same time, partnering with Oregon ASK to bring that perspective to the other circles.  If the professional development system for child care works for our system, perhaps we can share our success with the other circles

Colleen stated that 15 years ago the four circles never talked – over time it became increasingly clear that there were common interests – and school age care didn’t talk about children above age 12 unless they had a disability.    She has spent a lot of time talking to the other circles because child care can’t solve the out of school time issues without the other circles.  Over time, the circles starting coming together; lots more discussion is occurring and they tend to be around quality issues, training and professional development.  .   
Oregon ASK will also look at how to sustain programs that serve children and youth in communities.  The network has a paid project manager and staff, solid funding for three years, an ambitious work plan, and at least 21 organizations that are fully involved in getting this network established and sustained.  Colleen will focus her efforts on school age child care and professional development and liaison to the Oregon ASK.  The connection to TQC is training and professional development and making sure that any bumps in the training/professional dev for school age care providers can be worked out at TQC before it goes to Oregon ASK.     
Mary asked if SACER is still being funded with CCDF.    SACER is now School Age Care (SAC); no enrichment or recreation as the Oregon ASK is working on those components.   CCDF is still funding SAC and Colleen is the school age care coordinator at the Center/PSU.  Now that Oregon ASK is the connection to all the circles, Colleen will focus on school age child care training and professional development.   Colleen is proposing a time-limited ad hoc workgroup to analyze if school age care is really integrated into the work of the TQC.    Is there a school age component included in the workgroups – is it structurally integrated?

Bobbie – is there still an alliance with the Oregon School Age Coalition (OSAC)?  Yes, that is the professional development organization for school age practitioners in all arenas, not just child care.    OSAC is part of Oregon ASK, but they are not currently funded with CCDF.   Michael Morrow is the new president and it will take some time before OSAC will be able to send a representative to TQC.    
Dell – your goal for school age care project is focusing on school age child care – should be more than that.      Joann –  while school age care is part of the Center/PSU, we want to make sure that school age integration is in all four quality areas of the child care system; accessibility, affordability, safety, and quality.  Even though SACER has done a lot of activities, because it was a stand alone program, it didn’t get integrated into the child care system.   We will work on making sure that all professional development implementation includes school age care – no longer stand alone.   Proposal is School Age Integration Ad hoc Workgroup that will develop a workplan shared with TQC.    
ACTION:  TQC approved the proposal for an ad hoc workgroup to develop the school age workplan and make it part of the overall TQC workplan. Colleen Dyrud and Linda Nelson will co-facilitate the ad hoc workgroup.    Colleen was designated the official representative from Oregon ASK.   
Collaborative System for Child Care and Education Career Development
All attendees were requested to brainstorm five words that define a centralized – child care and education and training system.   Then they were asked to brainstorm five words that defined a decentralized child care and education and training system.   The following words were offered:
Centralized (by function):  boss of everything, shared standards, centrally mandated standards, one, administrative focus, organized/consistent, controlled, managed, quality control, simple, system.
Decentralized (community based):  local option, chaotic, flexible, different standards, locally driven, multiple systems, adaptable, less bureaucracy (red tape), quality control?,  complimentary, responsive, accessible, efficient, variable quality, inconsistent, creative, lowest level that it can be done, organic (naturally occurring process).
Parking lot issues:  Live with tension and work with it; lack of trust; score-keeping – its happening again – are we scorekeeping, things from the past coming back again; tension = opportunity; are we duplicating services; Identify how big or how small the areas of disagreement, whether we have agreement.
Next meeting:
Discussion on centralized components of the system vs. decentralized as a continued discussion of the collaborative system.  Basic issues are:

1. What activities are duplicative?

2. What is keeping people from participating in the cc training system?

3. Reframe from centralized/decentralized and move to “does it match our principles”….but do we have shared principles?

4. Interpretation of training – training is community based and is not centralized; we still need to grasp how it is implemented.   Need more discussion because the answer does not fall out as cleanly as we would think.

5. Develop some statements we agree upon – a continuum rather than either/or.

6. For 1 ½ years we have been working on standards with underlying principles; now we are trying to implement those standards.   We have used issue briefs to address snags and they are proof the process is working.   

7. We have agreement on major components – standards and training delivery; we still need agreement on trainer standards.

ACTION:  Dell asked for volunteers to work on a process for discussion at the next meeting.

Next Meeting:    February 12, 2006, DHS Building, Cherry Avenue, Keizer
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